been prepared based upon the audited financial information of
Yancoal Australia at 31 December 2011 together with a number of
pro forma adjustments. This historical pro forma financial
information has been prepared by the management of Yancoal
Australia, in accordance with the recognition and measurement
principles of IFRS, for illustrative purposes only to show the effect
of the transfer of the Excluded Assets pursuant to the Scheme.

Further detail on Yancoal Australia’s historical performance is
provided in section 4 of the Independent Expert’s Report which
forms Appendix 1 to this Explanatory Booklet. Yancoal Australia
confirms the accuracy of this factual information in the Independent
Expert’s Report.

EXPLANATORY BOOKLET 81

(b)  Pro forma balance sheet of Yancoal Australia

Set out below is the audited Yancoal Australia balance sheet as at 31 December 2011 together with pro forma adjustments applied.
Each adjustment is described in detail in the notes.

Figure 24 – Yancoal Australia reviewed Pro forma Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2011
  transfer of Yancoal Australia
 Yancoal Australia excluded assets Pro forma reviewed
A$’m Audited  (Note 1)  (Note 2)

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 291.0 (8.2) 282.8
Restricted cash 60.4 – 60.4
Trade and other receivables 254.5 (52.4) 202.1
Inventories 137.3 (20.1) 117.2
Derivative financial instruments 16.4 – 16.4
Other assets 65.0 (7.3) 57.7
Promissory note – 648.0 648.0

total current assets 824.6 560.0 1,384.6
Non‑current assets
Trade and other receivables 77.8 – 77.8
Equity accounted investments 3.0 – 3.0
Other financial assets 25.0 – 25.0
Property, plant and equipment 1,400.5 (426.6) 973.9
Mining tenements 2,325.0 (74.8) 2,250.2
Deferred tax assets 59.4 (43.5) 15.9
Intangible assets 132.5 (32.9) 99.6
Exploration and evaluation assets 661.7 (134.5) 527.2

total non‑current assets 4,684.9 (712.3) 3,972.6

total assets 5,509.5 (152.3) 5,357.2

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 206.5 (47.5) 159.0
Interest bearing liabilities 999.4 – 999.4
Derivative financial instruments 6.6 – 6.6
Provisions – other 0.9 – 0.9
Income tax liability 9.3 – 9.3

total current liabilities 1,222.7 (47.5) 1,175.2
Non‑current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1.3 – 1.3
Interest bearing liabilities 1,993.9 – 1,993.9
Deferred tax liabilities 471.0 (69.6) 401.4
Provisions – other 58.1 (35.2) 22.9

total non‑current liabilities 2,524.3 (104.8) 2,419.5

total liabilities 3,747.0 (152.3) 3,594.7

Net assets 1,762.5 – 1,762.5

Contributed equity 973.0 – 973.0
Reserves 6.3 – 6.3
Retained earnings 783.2 – 783.2

total equity 1,762.5 – 1,762.5

Notes:
1 This adjustment reflects a decrease in assets and liabilities resulting from the transfer of the Excluded Assets at book value to Yanzhou Coal, or one or more of its related bodies

corporate, together with the impact of the extinguishment of all intercompany balances owing to the Merged Group and the recognition of a promissory note of equal value.
Values are subject to adjustment as at completion of the transfer of the Excluded Assets.

2 The Yancoal Australia pro forma balance sheet does not include any tax liability which may arise on the transfer of Excluded Assets as no reliable estimate can be made as at the

[…]

Section 8.7(a) for more details. These are US$ denominated facilities
of US$2.9 billion and A$140 million, respectively, which were fully
drawn at 31 December 2011 and equate to an aggregate of
A$2,993.3 million translated at the year end exchange rate.
The interest applicable to these facitlities is currently US$ LIBOR
plus 0.75% and US$ LIBOR plus 0.8% respectively, but is likely to
increase as part of the proposed amendments to these facilities.

(d)  Subsequent events/material changes in the financial position
of Yancoal Australia

Within the knowledge of Yancoal Australia, and other than as
disclosed in this Explanatory Booklet, the financial position has not
materially changed since 31 December 2011, being the date of the
last audited balance sheet of Yancoal Australia.

(c)  Pro forma income statement of Yancoal Australia

Set out below is the audited Yancoal Australia income statement for the year ending 31 December 2011 together with the pro forma
adjustment applied and described in note 1.

Figure 25 – Yancoal Australia reviewed Pro Forma income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2011
 Yancoal  Yancoal
 Australia transfer of Australia
A$’m Audited excluded assets1 Pro forma reviewed

Revenue 1,523.7 (62.0) 1,461.7

earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation 619.8 (17.8) 602.0

Depreciation and amortisation expense (131.2) 4.1 (127.1)

earnings before interest and tax 488.6 (13.7) 474.9

Finance costs (55.4) 0.1 (55.3)

Profit before income tax 433.2 (13.6) 419.6

Income tax (131.7) 0.4 (131.3)

Net profit after tax 301.5 (13.2) 288.3

Note:
1 An adjustment to reflect the Excluded Assets as though they had been transferred on 1 January 2011.

EXPLANATORY BOOKLET 83

7.7  Current directors of Yancoal Australia

As at the date of this Explanatory Booklet, the directors of Yancoal
Australia are:

•  Xin Wang (Chairman)

•  Weimin Li (Vice Chairman)

•  Cunliang Lai (Executive Director)

•  Murray Bailey (Managing Director)

•  Yuxiang Wu (Director)

•  Vincent O’Rourke (Independent Non‑Executive Director)

Profiles of Yancoal Australia directors that will be directors of the
parent company of the Merged Group if the Scheme is implemented,

[…]

Sections 8.14(f) and 8.14(g) below.

Gloucester has historically prepared financial statements for years
ended 30 June. For the purposes of this Explanatory Booklet,
financial information has been prepared for the year ended
31 December 2011.

Following a review by Gloucester and Yancoal Australia of the
accounting policies disclosed in the financial statements of
Gloucester for the year ended 30 June 2011 and those used in the
preparation of the Yancoal Australia financial information for the
year ended 31 December 2011 and preliminary due diligence, the
accounting policies are not considered to be materially different.
Therefore, at this time, no adjustments have been made in the
Merged Group Pro Forma Financial Information to reflect the
alignment of accounting policies; other than those pro forma
reclassifications xi, xii and xiii.

Gloucester coal ltD102

SeCTIOn 8 – PROFIle OF The MeRGed GROuP (CONTINUED)

(b)  Merged Group Pro Forma Balance Sheet

Figure 35 – Merged Group Pro Forma Balance Sheet as at 31 december 2011
 Gloucester Yancoal Australia   Merged Group
 Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma  Pro forma
 Reviewed Reviewed adjustments  Reviewed
A$’m (A) (B) (C) note (d)

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  30.9  282.8  (66.0)  iii  247.7
Restricted cash  –  60.4   60.4
Trade and other receivables  59.1  202.1  –   261.2
Waste in advance  83.1  –  33.8  xii  116.9
Inventories  52.3  117.2  –   169.5
Derivative financial instruments  2.2  16.4  –   18.6
Royalty receivable  15.9   –   15.9
Other assets  –  57.7  (33.8)  xii  23.9
Promissory note  –  648.0  (648.0)  ix  –

Total current assets 243.5 1,384.6 (714.0)  914.1
non‑current assets
Restricted cash  0.7  –  –   0.7
Trade and other receivables  –  77.8  –   77.8
Equity accounted investments – 3.0 –  3.0
Other financial assets  –  25.0  –   25.0
Property, plant and equipment  1,692.7  973.9  (1,027.0)  xi  1,639.6
Mining tenements  –  2,250.2  2,041.1  iii, vi, vii, viii, xi  4,291.3
Deferred tax assets  13.9  15.9  –   29.8
Intangible assets  57.4  99.6  –   157.0
Exploration and evaluation assets  217.9  527.2  –   745.1
Royalty receivable  177.1  –  –   177.1
Investments  19.3  –  –   19.3

Total non‑current assets 2,179.0 3,972.6 1,014.1  7,165.7

Total assets 2,422.5 5,357.2 300.1  8,079.8

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  74.9  159.0  9.2  xiii  243.1
Customer contracts  55.6  –  –   55.6
Interest bearing liabilities  111.3  999.4  (406.6)  iv, x  704.1
Promissory note  592.8  –  (592.8)  iv  –
Derivative financial instruments  –  6.6  –   6.6
Provisions – take or pay 21.2  –  21.2
Provisions – other  1.7  0.9  –   2.6
Income tax liability  0.2  9.3  –   9.5
Employee benefits  9.2  –  (9.2)  xiii  –

Total current liabilities 866.9 1,175.2 (999.4)  1,042.7
non‑current liabilities
Trade and other payables  14.8  1.3  0.8  xiii  16.9
Customer contracts  77.5  –  –   77.5
Interest bearing liabilities  406.5  1,993.9  999.4  x  3,399.8
Deferred consideration – – –  –
Contingent consideration  –  –  90.5  viii  90.5
Deferred tax liabilities  257.4  401.4  272.4  vi  931.2
Provisions – take or pay  98.6   –   98.6
Provisions – other  15.7  22.9  –   38.6
Employee benefits  0.8  –  (0.8)  xiii  –

Total non‑current liabilities 871.3 2,419.5 1,362.3  4,653.1

Total liabilities 1,738.2 3,594.7 362.9  5,695.8

net assets 684.3 1,762.5 (62.8)  2,384.0

Contributed equity  715.4  973.0  (43.4)  v, vii, ix  1,645.0
Reserves  10.4  6.3  (10.4)  v  6.3
Retained earnings/(accumulated losses)  (41.5)  783.2  (9.0)  iii, v  732.7

Total equity 684.3 1,762.5 (62.8)  2,384.0

Notes:
The Merged Group Pro Forma Balance Sheet (column D) has been compiled by combining:
•   the pro forma balance sheet of Gloucester as at 31 December 2011 (column A), see Section 8.14(f);
•   the pro forma balance sheet of Yancoal Australia as at 31 December 2011 (column B), see Section 8.14(g); and
•   the pro forma adjustments applicable to the Merged Group (column C), see Section 8.14(c).

EXPLANATORY BOOKLET 103

(c)  Pro forma assumptions and adjustments for the Merged
Group Pro Forma Balance Sheet

The Merged Group Pro Forma Balance Sheet assumes the
completion of a business combination whereby 218.7 million of

[…]

in non‑current interest bearing liabilities of A$999.4 million
reflecting the expected amendment of Yancoal Australia’s debt
facilities which forms part of the conditions precedent for the
Scheme (refer Section 11.5(c)).

xi   Reclassification of A$1,027 million of assets classified in
Property, Plant & Equipment in Gloucester to Mining
Tenements in the Merged Group balance sheet for consistent
presentation.

xii   Reclassification of A$33.8 million of other assets to waste in
advance in the Merged Group balance sheet for consistent
presentation.

xiii   Reclassification of A$9.2 million and A$0.8 million of current
and non‑current employee benefit liabilities to current and
non‑current trade and other payables respectively in the
Merged Group balance sheet for consistent presentation.

Gloucester coal ltD104

SeCTIOn 8 – PROFIle OF The MeRGed GROuP (CONTINUED)

(d)  Merged Group Pro Forma Income Statement

Figure 36 – Merged Group Pro Forma Income Statement for the year ended 31 december 2011
 Gloucester Yancoal Australia  Merged Group
 Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma
 Reviewed Reviewed adjustments Reviewed
A$’m (A) (B) (C) (d)

Revenue  396.0  1,461.7  –  1,857.7

earnings before interest, tax, depreciation
and amortisation 84.8 602.0 – 686.8

Depreciation and amortisation expense (37.1) (127.1) – (164.2)

earnings before interest and tax 47.7 474.9 – 522.6

Finance costs (13.1) (55.3) * *

Profit/(loss) before income tax 34.6 419.6 * *

Income tax (7.7) (131.3) * *

Net profit/(loss) after tax 26.9 288.3 * *

Notes:
The Merged Group Pro Forma Income Statement (column D above) has been compiled by combining:
•   the pro forma income statement of Gloucester for the year ended 31 December 2011 (column A), see Section 8.14(f);
•   the pro forma income statement of Yancoal Australia for the year ended 31 December 2011 (column B), see Section 8.14(g); and
•   the pro forma adjustments applicable to the Merged Group (column C), see Section 8.14(e).

(e)  Pro forma assumptions and adjustments for the Merged

[…]

prepared based on the reviewed and restated balance sheet of
Gloucester as at 31 December 2011 together with a number of
pro forma adjustments. The Gloucester pro forma historical income
statement has been prepared based on the income statement of
Gloucester for the year ended 31 December 2011 (derived from the
audited income statement of Gloucester for the year ended 30 June
2011 and the reviewed income statements of Gloucester for the
half‑years ended 31 December 2010 and 31 December 2011)
together with pro forma adjustments. The tables below show the
reviewed Gloucester historical financial information and the pro
forma adjustments applied. Each adjustment is described in detail
in the notes.

EXPLANATORY BOOKLET 105

Figure 37 – Gloucester Reviewed Pro Forma Balance Sheet as at 31 december 2011
   Gloucester
  Accounting  Special Option Capital  Gloucester
 Gloucester adjustment Gloucester dividend Amount Reduction Pro forma Pro forma
A$’m Reviewed (note 1) Restated (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) adjustments Reviewed

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  30.9  –  30.9  –  –  –  –  30.9
Trade and other receivables  59.1  –  59.1  –  –  –  –  59.1
Waste in advance  83.1  –  83.1  –  –  –  –  83.1
Inventories 52.3 – 52.3 – – – – 52.3
Derivative financial instruments  2.2  –  2.2  –  –  –  –  2.2
Royalty receivable  15.9  –  15.9  –  –  –  –  15.9

Total current assets 243.5 – 243.5 – – – – 243.5
non‑current assets
Restricted cash  0.7  –  0.7  –  –  –  –  0.7
Property, plant and equipment  1,692.7  –  1,692.7  –  –  –  –  1,692.7
Deferred tax assets  13.9  –  13.9  –  –  –  –  13.9
Intangible assets 57.4 – 57.4 – – – – 57.4
Exploration and evaluation assets  217.9  –  217.9  –  –  –  –  217.9
Royalty receivable  177.1  –  177.1  –  –  –  –  177.1
Investments  19.3  –  19.3  –  –  –  –  19.3

Total non‑current assets 2,179.0 – 2,179.0 – – – – 2,179.0

Total assets 2,422.5 – 2,422.5 – – – – 2,422.5

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  74.9  –  74.9  –  –  –  –  74.9
Customer contracts  55.6  –  55.6  –  –  –  –  55.6
Interest bearing liabilities  4.1  –  4.1  96.2  11.0  –  107.2  111.3
Promissory note  –  –  –  –  –  592.8  592.8  592.8
Provisions – take or pay 21.2 – 21.2 – – – – 21.2
Provisions – other 1.7 – 1.7 – – – – 1.7
Income tax liability 0.2 – 0.2 – – – – 0.2
Employee benefits  9.2  –  9.2  –  –  –  –  9.2

Total current liabilities 166.9 – 166.9 96.2 11.0 592.8 700.0 866.9
non‑current liabilities
Trade and other payables  14.8  –  14.8  –  –  –  –  14.8
Customer contracts  77.5  –  77.5  –  –  –  –  77.5
Interest bearing liabilities 406.5 – 406.5 – – – – 406.5
Deferred consideration  89.0  (89.0)  –  –  –  –  –  –
Deferred tax liabilities 257.4 – 257.4 – – – – 257.4
Provisions – take or pay  98.6  –  98.6  –  –  –  –  98.6
Provisions – other 15.7 – 15.7 – – – – 15.7
Employee benefits  0.8  –  0.8  –  –  –  –  0.8

Total non‑current liabilities 960.3 (89.0) 871.3 – – – – 871.3

Total liabilities 1,127.2 (89.0) 1,038.2 96.2 11.0 592.8 700.0 1,738.2

net assets 1,295.3 89.0 1,384.3 (96.2) (11.0) (592.8) (700.0) 684.3

Contributed equity  1,219.2  89.0  1,308.2  –  –  (592.8)  (592.8)  715.4
Reserves  10.4  –  10.4  –  –  –  –  10.4
Retained earnings/(accumulated
losses)  65.7  –  65.7  (96.2)  (11.0)  –  (107.2)  (41.5)

Total equity 1,295.3 89.0 1,384.3 (96.2) (11.0) (592.8) (700.0) 684.3

Notes:
1  Correction to the accounting for Monash deferred consideration:
  This amount was accounted for as a liability in the Gloucester 31 December 2011 Half Yearly Report as ‘deferred consideration’ in respect of an asset acquisition pursuant to

AASB 132: Financial Instruments, Presentation. Gloucester, in conjunction with its auditors, has now determined that this payment should more appropriately be accounted for in
equity as a share based payment pursuant to AASB 2: Share based payments with no subsequent re‑measure of the original amount recognised at the time the obligation is settled

[…]

Profit/(loss) before income tax (11.7) 46.3 34.6

Income tax  6.2  (13.9)  (7.7)

Net profit/(loss) after tax (5.5) 32.4 26.9

Notes:
1  The adjustment reflects the removal of one‑off transaction costs incurred in relation to mergers and acquisitions.
2  On 14 July 2011, Gloucester acquired Donaldson and Monash. The above income statement includes revenue of A$101.9 million and a loss before interest and tax of A$6.5 million

incurred since 14 July 2011 in relation to these acquisitions.

EXPLANATORY BOOKLET 107

(g)  Yancoal Australia pro forma assumptions and adjustments

The Yancoal Australia pro forma historical financial information has been prepared based on the audited financial information of Yancoal
Australia at 31 December 2011 together with a number of pro forma adjustments. The tables below show the audited Yancoal Australia
historical financial information and the pro forma adjustments applied. Each adjustment is described in detail in the notes.

Figure 39 – Yancoal Australia Reviewed Pro Forma Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2011
  Transfer of Yancoal Australia
 Yancoal Australia excluded assets Pro forma Reviewed
A$’m Audited  (note 1)  (note 2)

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  291.0  (8.2)  282.8
Restricted cash  60.4  –  60.4
Trade and other receivables 254.5 (52.4) 202.1
Inventories 137.3 (20.1) 117.2
Derivative financial instruments  16.4  –  16.4
Other assets  65.0  (7.3)  57.7
Promissory note  –  648.0  648.0

Total current assets 824.6 560.0 1,384.6
non‑current assets
Trade and other receivables  77.8  –  77.8
Equity accounted investments 3.0 – 3.0
Other financial assets  25.0  –  25.0
Property, plant and equipment  1,400.5  (426.6)  973.9
Mining tenements  2,325.0  (74.8)  2,250.2
Deferred tax assets  59.4  (43.5)  15.9
Intangible assets  132.5  (32.9)  99.6
Exploration and evaluation assets 661.7 (134.5) 527.2

Total non‑current assets 4,684.9 (712.3) 3,972.6

Total assets 5,509.5 (152.3) 5,357.2

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  206.5  (47.5)  159.0
Interest bearing liabilities  999.4  –  999.4
Derivative financial instruments  6.6  –  6.6
Provisions – other  0.9  –  0.9
Income tax liability  9.3  –  9.3

Total current liabilities 1,222.7 (47.5) 1,175.2
non‑current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1.3 – 1.3
Interest bearing liabilities  1,993.9  –  1,993.9
Deferred tax liabilities  471.0  (69.6)  401.4
Provisions – other  58.1  (35.2)  22.9

Total non‑current liabilities 2,524.3 (104.8) 2,419.5

Total liabilities 3,747.0 (152.3) 3,594.7

net assets 1,762.5 – 1,762.5

Contributed equity  973.0  –  973.0
Reserves  6.3  –  6.3
Retained earnings  783.2  –  783.2

Total equity 1,762.5 – 1,762.5

Notes:
1  This adjustment reflects a decrease in assets and liabilities resulting from the transfer of the Excluded Assets at book value to Yanzhou Coal, or one or more of its related bodies

corporate, together with the impact of the extinguishment of all intercompany balances owing to the Merged Group and the recognition of a Promissory Note of equal value.
2 The Yancoal Australia pro forma balance sheet does not include any tax liability which may arise on the transfer of Excluded Assets as no reliable estimate can be made as at the

date of this Explanatory Booklet. Under the terms of the Merger Proposal Deed, Yanzhou Coal will ensure that Yancoal Australia is in the same economic position as if the transfer
of Excluded Assets had not given rise to any tax liability.

Gloucester coal ltD108

SeCTIOn 8 – PROFIle OF The MeRGed GROuP (CONTINUED)

Figure 40 – Yancoal Australia Reviewed Pro Forma Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2011
  Transfer Yancoal Australia
 Yancoal Australia of excluded Pro forma
A$’m Audited assets1 Reviewed

Revenue  1,523.7  (62.0)  1,461.7

earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation 619.8 (17.8) 602.0

Depreciation and amortisation expense (131.2) 4.1 (127.1)

earnings before interest and tax 488.6 (13.7) 474.9

Finance costs (55.4) 0.1 (55.3)

Profit before income tax 433.2 (13.6) 419.6

Income tax (131.7) 0.4 (131.3)

Net profit after tax 301.5 (13.2) 288.3

Notes:
1  An adjustment to reflect the Excluded Assets as though they had been transferred on 1 January 2011.
2  On 13 May 2011, Yancoal Australia increased its holding in the Ashton Mine Project by 30% (to 90%). The above income statement includes revenue of A$38.6 million and EBIT of

A$0.8 million earned from this additional investment since 13 May 2011.

(h)   Financing

The Merged Group will have pro forma net debt of A$3,856.3 million as at 31 December 2011. The table below provides details of the Merged
Group’s pro forma debt facilities at 31 December 2011.

Figure 41 – Merged Group net debt position at 31 december 2011 (A$’m)